

No. 20-982

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SHARON LYNN BROWN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

POLK COUNTY, WISCONSIN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**  
—◆—

JEFFREY L. FISHER  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN  
SUBBARAMAN PLLC  
222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402

VINCENT J. MOCCIO  
*Counsel of Record*  
BENNEROTTE &  
ASSOCIATES, P.A.  
3085 Justice Way, Ste. 200  
Eagan, MN 55121  
(612) 799-5160  
vincent@bennerotte.com

March 11, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITIONER’S REPLY BRIEF .....	1
A. Federal and state courts are divided on the question presented .....	2
B. This Court’s precedent contains an intolerable gap regarding body-cavity searches of pretrial detainees .....	5
C. The question presented is extremely important .....	9
D. This case is the right vehicle to decide the question presented .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	1, 2
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016) .....	12
<i>Bonitz v. Fair</i> , 804 F.2d 164 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	6
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	4, 11
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) .....	6, 10
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018) .....	11
<i>Commw. v. Jeannis</i> , 93 Mass. App. Ct. 856 (2018) .....	3
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of County of Burlington</i> , 566 U.S. 318 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mary Beth G. v. Chicago</i> , 723 F.3d 1263 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	4
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 886 N.E.2d 162 (N.Y. 2008) .....	4
<i>People v. Holton</i> , 160 A.D.3d 1288 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018) .....	2
<i>Rodrigues v. Furtado</i> , 950 F.2d 805 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	4
<i>Sanchez v. Pereira-Castillo</i> , 590 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	3
<i>Spencer v. Roche</i> , 659 F.3d 142 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 159 P.3d 589 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007) .....	3
<i>State v. Harding</i> , 9 A.3d 547 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2010) .....	3
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008) .....	2
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910) .....	2
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984) .....	9
<i>Young v. Gila Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , No. A-1-CA-36474, 2020 N.M. App. LEXIS 26 (N.M. Ct. App. June 4, 2020) .....	3
